

Florida Department of Environmental Protection

> Central District 3319 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232 Orlando, Florida 32803-3767

Rick Scott Governor

Jennifer Carroll Lt. Governor

Herschel T. Vinyard Jr. Secretary

February 14, 2012

<u>E-Mail</u> <u>lmarion@co.volusia.fl.us</u>

Mr. Leonard Marion Volusia County – Solid Waste Division 3151 East New York Avenue Deland, Florida 32724 OCD-SW-12-055

Volusia County – SW WACS # 27540 Tomoka Farms Road Landfill Class I Closure of North Cell & Post-Closure Care of South Cell Renewal of Permit No. SF64-0078767-020 Permit Application No. SF64-0078767-028 Complete

Dear Mr. Marion:

Kanishka Perera, P.E., of HDR Engineering, Inc. submitted on your behalf, "Response to First Request for Additional Information" The original permit application was dated December 6, 2011 and received by the Department on December 7, 2011. The additional information dated January 27, 2011 and received on January 30, 2011 has been reviewed. Your application for closure permit, DEP File Number SF64-0078767-028, is considered complete. The Department will make a final determination about the permit application no later than April 29, 2012.

A Closure Cost Estimating Form for Solid Waste Facilities, FDEP Form 62-701.900(28), was submitted by Kanishka Perera, P.E., of HDR Engineering, Inc., signed, sealed, and dated December 6, 2011 for Tomoka Farms Road Landfill – North Cell Phase I and South Cell Class I Landfill. The submittal was part of the Closure Permit Application.

The total approved financial assurance cost estimates for North Cell Phase I and South Cell are the following:

Mr. Marion Page 2 of 5 February 14, 2012

Area of Facility	Date of	Closing Cost	30- Year Long-Term
	Estimate	Estimate	Care Estimate
North Cell Phase I	12/6/2011	\$9,364,941.36	\$5,259,774.30
(65.64 acres)			
South Cell	12/6/2011		\$3,425,467.65
(114 acres)			
TOTALS		\$9,364,941.36	\$8,685,241.95

Please check with Frank Hornbrook, <u>frank.hornbrook@dep.state.fl.us</u>, to determine whether the value of the current financial assurance instrument for Volusia County is sufficient for this facility.

If you have any questions, please contact Laxsamee Levin at (407) 897-4313 or by e-mail at <u>laxsamee.levin@dep.state.fl.us</u>.

Sincerely,

comas .

F. Thomas Lubozyński, P.E. Waste Program Administrator

FTL/ll/jh

cc:

Jennifer Stirk, Volusia County Solid Waste Division, jstirk@co.volusia.fl.us Kanishka Perera, P.E., HDR Engineering, Inc., <u>Kanishka.Perera@hdrinc.com</u> Carlo Lebron, P.E., HDR Engineering, Inc., <u>carlo.lebron@hdrinc.com</u> <u>Solid.Waste.Financial.Coordinator@dep.state.fl.us</u>

www.dep.state.fl.us